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ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Kimberlee Willette, Analyst 

AGENCY BUDGET OVERVIEW 

MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND SERVICES 
(Headings include FY 2012 operating totals. Accomplishments 
occurred in FY 2010 unless otherwise specified.) 
 
Air Quality - $12 million  
 Retrofitted 33 percent of school buses and 

provided partial funding to school districts for the 
purchase of 19 new school buses 

 
Environmental Response - $11.6 million  
 Provided 1,221 certifications for underground 

storage tank facilities 
 Closed response files for 25 petroleum storage tank 

(PST) and 46 non-PST leaking underground storage 
tank releases 
 

Water Quality - $10.3 million  
 Coordinated cleanup of the Chevron oil spill into 

Red Butte Canyon; staff worked with federal and 
local entities to establish round-the-clock efforts to 
recover residual oil from the Red Butte Canyon spill 
and inform the public of activities 

  
Solid and Hazardous Waste - $7.2 million  
 Regulated 64,200 tons of hazardous waste, 14,700 

tons of chemical agent waste, 16,600 tons of     
PCB-contaminated waste, and 4 million tons of  
non-hazardous waste  

 Recycled 69 pounds of mercury 
 Managed 169 solid waste, hazardous waste and used 

oil permits 
 
Drinking Water - $5.3 million  
 Conducted 1,186 engineering reviews of public  

drinking water projects and 515 official permits and 
approvals to ensure proper design and construction 

 
Radiation Control - $3.9 million  
 Adopted a six sigma process for streamlining 

permitting and licensing applications  

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 
 
 
Mission: Safeguard human health and quality of life by 
protecting and enhancing the environment. 

Where Will My Taxes and Fees  
Go for Environmental Quality? 

(Total FY 2012 Operational Funding is $55,538,000) 

Financing of Environmental Quality 
 (Based on FY 2012 Operational Appropriations) 
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Operating and Capital Budgets - Environmental Quality 

Budget Adjustments by Agency 
(See itemized table for full list of appropriations) 

Air Quality 
 Increase funding for the Uintah Basin Air Quality 

Program to ensure the health and welfare of 
Utah’s citizens with $200,000 ongoing General 
Fund 

 
Drinking Water 
 Provide technical assistance for drinking water 

systems regulations with $90,000 ongoing        
restricted fund 

 
Water Quality 
 Protect and maintain the quality of Utah’s water 

resources with $312,000 ongoing restricted funds 

General Fund and Other Funds  
in Environmental Quality 
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LEGISLATIVE INTENT STATEMENTS 

 
Senate Bill 3 
 
FY 2011, Item 
 
17 Funds transferred to the Department of 

Environmental Quality as a result of passage 
of House Bill 475 are nonlapsing.  

 
 
House Bill 3 
 
FY 2011, Item 
 
101 Air Quality Operating Permit Program fees of 

$100,000 are nonlapsing. 
 
 High Level Nuclear Waste Opposition funds 

of $132,500 are nonlapsing. 
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Table 20 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Operating Budget by Funding Source 
Three-Year Comparison 

Est.
General Federal Dedicated Restricted/ Other Total Posi-

Fund Funds Credits Trust Funds Funds Funds tions

Executive Director's Office
Actual FY 2010 $1,384,100 $268,500 $4,200 $748,400 $2,188,300 $4,593,500 -- 
Authorized FY 2011 1,319,200 334,000 0 735,800 2,895,100 5,284,100 28.7
Appropriated FY 2012 1,306,200 332,900 0 736,400 2,762,700 5,138,200 27.7

Air Quality
Actual FY 2010 3,528,800 5,132,200 5,061,600 108,800 (1,074,500) 12,756,900 -- 
Authorized FY 2011 3,583,600 5,834,800 4,847,300 110,000 (805,600) 13,570,100 90.3
Appropriated FY 2012 3,723,500 4,273,600 4,896,400 109,900 (969,800) 12,033,600 90.3

Drinking Water
Actual FY 2010 972,200 3,581,400 178,800 214,900 (421,200) 4,526,100 -- 
Authorized FY 2011 1,028,400 3,996,000 212,500 217,100 (404,200) 5,049,800 37.8
Appropriated FY 2012 1,060,300 4,082,100 211,500 306,500 (404,400) 5,256,000 37.8

Environmental Response/Remediation
Actual FY 2010 821,800 4,342,900 746,200 2,127,900 (990,300) 7,048,500 -- 
Authorized FY 2011 865,700 8,775,300 551,300 2,148,100 (561,000) 11,779,400 59.0
Appropriated FY 2012 728,500 8,743,900 549,300 2,141,900 (561,000) 11,602,600 59.0

Radiation
Actual FY 2010 865,800 44,700 505,200 1,698,100 108,000 3,221,800 -- 
Authorized FY 2011 900,000 59,900 498,100 1,718,900 (6,200) 3,170,700 28.0
Appropriated FY 2012 884,900 59,800 416,700 2,585,900 (6,200) 3,941,100 28.0

Solid and Hazardous Waste
Actual FY 2010 0 1,084,200 1,754,100 4,900,800 (1,623,000) 6,116,100 -- 
Authorized FY 2011 0 1,263,400 1,928,800 4,944,400 (172,600) 7,964,000 58.5
Appropriated FY 2012 0 1,259,100 1,921,600 4,219,700 (172,600) 7,227,800 58.5

Water Quality
Actual FY 2010 2,891,400 5,927,700 760,200 1,138,200 464,400 11,181,900 -- 
Authorized FY 2011 2,987,500 6,176,000 727,800 1,151,100 (3,200) 11,039,200 66.3
Appropriated FY 2012 2,892,800 5,489,200 697,300 1,494,400 (235,000) 10,338,700 65.3

TOTAL OPERATIONS BUDGET
Actual FY 2010 $10,464,100 $20,381,600 $9,010,300 $10,937,100 ($1,348,300) $49,444,800 -- 
Authorized FY 2011 10,684,400 26,439,400 8,765,800 11,025,400 942,300 57,857,300 368.6
Appropriated FY 2012 10,596,200 24,240,600 8,692,800 11,594,700 413,700 55,538,000 366.6



74  

State of Utah                                                                                                       FY 2012 Budget Summary 
E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 Q

U
A

L
IT

Y
 -

 B
U

D
G

E
T

 D
E

T
A

IL
 

G
en

er
al

F
ed

er
al

D
ed

ic
at

ed
R

es
tr

ic
te

d
O

th
er

T
ot

al
F

un
d

F
un

ds
C

re
di

ts
F

un
ds

F
un

ds
F

un
ds

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

 Q
U

A
L

IT
Y

 F
Y

 2
01

2 
O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G
 B

U
D

G
E

T
B

eg
in

n
in

g
 B

as
e 

B
u

d
g

et
F1

FY
 2

01
1 

ap
pr

op
ria

te
d 

bu
dg

et
$1

0,
68

4,
40

0
$2

0,
56

1,
80

0
$9

,4
85

,0
00

$1
1,

02
5,

40
0

($
39

5,
30

0)
$5

1,
36

1,
30

0
F2

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 to
 f

un
di

ng
 le

ve
ls

0
3,

73
7,

10
0

(7
63

,9
00

)
0

80
9,

20
0

3,
78

2,
40

0

T
ot

al
 B

eg
in

n
in

g
 B

as
e 

B
u

d
g

et
 -

 E
n

vi
ro

n
m

en
ta

l Q
u

al
it

y
10

,6
84

,4
00

24
,2

98
,9

00
8,

72
1,

10
0

11
,0

25
,4

00
41

3,
90

0
55

,1
43

,7
00

St
at

ew
id

e 
O

n
g

oi
n

g
 A

d
ju

st
m

en
ts

F3
G

en
er

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

in
te

rn
al

 s
er

vi
ce

 f
un

d 
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
9,

60
0

2,
20

0
0

3,
10

0
0

14
,9

00
F4

T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

se
rv

ic
es

 in
te

rn
al

 s
er

vi
ce

 f
un

d 
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
(9

,5
00

)
(8

00
)

0
(3

,0
00

)
0

(1
3,

30
0)

F5
H

ea
lth

 in
su

ra
nc

e 
ra

te
 a

dj
us

tm
en

ts
(9

0,
00

0)
(1

00
,8

00
)

(4
9,

20
0)

(5
1,

80
0)

(3
00

)
(2

92
,1

00
)

F6
R

et
ire

m
en

t r
at

e 
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
30

,5
00

41
,1

00
20

,9
00

28
,7

00
10

0
12

1,
30

0
Su

bt
ot

al
 S

ta
tew

id
e O

ng
oin

g 
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts 
- E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l Q

ua
lit

y
(5

9,
40

0)
(5

8,
30

0)
(2

8,
30

0)
(2

3,
00

0)
(2

00
)

(1
69

,2
00

)

O
n

g
oi

n
g

 A
d

ju
st

m
en

ts
F7

A
ir 

Q
ua

lit
y 

- 
U

in
ta

h 
ba

sin
 a

ir 
in

iti
at

iv
e

20
0,

00
0

0
0

0
0

20
0,

00
0

F8
W

at
er

 Q
ua

lit
y 

- 
Su

rf
ac

e 
an

d 
gr

ou
nd

 w
at

er
 m

on
ito

rin
g

0
0

0
31

2,
00

0
0

31
2,

00
0

F9
D

rin
ki

ng
 W

at
er

 -
 L

oa
n 

or
ig

in
at

io
n 

fe
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n

0
0

0
90

,0
00

0
90

,0
00

F1
0

Pe
rs

on
ne

l r
ed

uc
tio

ns
(1

44
,5

00
)

0
0

0
0

(1
44

,5
00

)
F1

1
T

ra
ve

l r
ed

uc
tio

ns
(4

0,
00

0)
0

0
0

0
(4

0,
00

0)
F1

2
D

oc
um

en
tu

m
 p

ro
je

ct
 r

ed
uc

tio
ns

(4
4,

30
0)

0
0

0
0

(4
4,

30
0)

F1
3

W
at

er
 D

ev
elo

pm
en

t A
m

en
dm

en
ts

 (H
B

 2
47

; S
B

 3
, I

te
m

 1
75

)
0

0
0

35
,0

00
0

35
,0

00
Su

bt
ot

al
 O

ng
oin

g 
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts 
- E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l Q

ua
lit

y
(2

8,
80

0)
0

0
43

7,
00

0
0

40
8,

20
0

O
n

e-
ti

m
e 

A
d

ju
st

m
en

ts
F1

4
T

ax
 C

om
m

iss
ion

 T
ax

 C
oll

ect
ion

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

 (S
B

 1
6;

 S
B

 3
, I

te
m

 1
76

)
0

0
0

15
5,

30
0

0
15

5,
30

0
Su

bt
ot

al
 O

ne
-ti

m
e A

dj
us

tm
en

ts 
- E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l Q

ua
lit

y
0

0
0

15
5,

30
0

0
15

5,
30

0

T
ot

al
 F

Y
 2

01
2 

E
n

vi
ro

n
m

en
ta

l Q
u

al
it

y 
A

d
ju

st
m

en
ts

(8
8,

20
0)

(5
8,

30
0)

(2
8,

30
0)

56
9,

30
0

(2
00

)
39

4,
30

0

T
ot

al
 F

Y
 2

01
2 

E
n

vi
ro

n
m

en
ta

l Q
u

al
it

y 
O

p
er

at
in

g
 B

u
d

g
et

 
$1

0,
59

6,
20

0
$2

4,
24

0,
60

0
$8

,6
92

,8
00

$1
1,

59
4,

70
0

$4
13

,7
00

$5
5,

53
8,

00
0

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

 Q
U

A
L

IT
Y

 T
O

T
A

L
S

F
Y

 2
01

2 
O

p
er

at
in

g
 B

as
e 

B
u

d
g

et
$1

0,
68

4,
40

0
$2

4,
29

8,
90

0
$8

,7
21

,1
00

$1
1,

02
5,

40
0

$4
13

,9
00

$5
5,

14
3,

70
0

F
Y

 2
01

2 
O

p
er

at
in

g
 O

n
g

oi
n

g
 a

n
d

 O
n

e-
ti

m
e 

A
d

ju
st

m
en

ts
(8

8,
20

0)
(5

8,
30

0)
(2

8,
30

0)
56

9,
30

0
(2

00
)

39
4,

30
0

F
Y

 2
01

2 
O

p
er

at
in

g
 A

p
p

ro
p

ri
at

io
n

10
,5

96
,2

00
24

,2
40

,6
00

8,
69

2,
80

0
11

,5
94

,7
00

41
3,

70
0

55
,5

38
,0

00




